GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT 2ND FLOOR, BLOCK 'F', JANATA BHAWAN <u>DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6</u>

No.ecf. 232817/287/69

Dated Dispur the 03-07-2024

<u>ORDER</u>

Whereas Sri Rubul Sarma, Deputy Accounts Officer, O/o Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mangaldai, Dalgaon, & Sipajhar Division was promoted and posted as Accounts Officer in the O/o the Executive Engineer, Dibrugarh PHE Division vide Notification No.ECF232817/287 dated 15-03-2024.

Whereas a petition dated 15-05-2024 was received from Sri Rubul Sarma praying for forego the promotion of Accounts Officer on medical ground.

Whereas the petition of Sri Rubul Sarma was examined as per guideline in the Personnel (B) Department's OM No.ABP.52/2023/8 dated 31-05-2024 and found genuine and as such the Govt. of Assam in Finance (Establishment-B) Department has decided to accept his application for forego promotion and he is transferred and posted as Deputy Accounts Officer in the O/o the Executive Engineer, Hajo- Jalukbari Irrigation Division on the following conditions:

- 1. As Para 3 of the Personnel (B) Department's OM No.ABP.52/2023/8 dated 31-05-2024, Sri Rubul Sarma will not be considered for promotion during the current year.
- 2. On the eventual promotion to the higher grade, Sri Rubul Sarma will lose seniority in the higher grade vis-a-vis his erstwhile junior promoted to the higher grade earlier because of his refusal for promotion.
- 3. His case will not be considered for subsequent benefits under Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme(MACPS)/ time scale.

Further, Government of Assam is pleased to order that, he is transferred and posted as Deputy Accounts Officer in the O/o the Executive Engineer, Hajo-Jalukbari Irrigation Division with immediate effect.

> Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Estt.-B) Department Dated Dispur the 03-07-2024

Memo No.ecf. 232817/287/69-A Copy to

- 1. The Accountant General (A& E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. PS. To Hon'ble Minister, Finance for kind information.
- 3. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Finance Department for kind appraisal of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 4. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam, Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-06.
- 5. The Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mangaldai, Dalgaon, & Sipajhar Division.He

is requested to record the content of this order in the Service Book of Sri Rubul Sarma, Deputy Accounts Officer, before his release.

- 6. The Executive Engineer, Dibrugarh PHE Division.
- 7. The Executive Engineer, Hajo- Jalukbari Irrigation Division.
- 8. The Treasury Officer,.....Treasury.
- 9. Sri Rubul Sarma, Deputy Accounts Officer, O/o Executive Engineer, PWRD, Mangaldai, Dalgaon, & Sipajhar Division. He is directed to join in her new place of posting within seven days.
- 10. The Content Manager, Finance (Establishment-B) Department for uploading the same in the website.

By order etc.

e-signed

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Estt.-B) Department.